available and as additional analysis is performed. The preliminary pro forma purchase price adjustments have been made solely to provide the unaudited pro forma financial
statements included herewith. A final determination of these fair values will be based on the actual net tangible and intangible assets of Brightree that exist as of the closing date
of the transaction. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect the costs of integration or benefits that may result from realizing
future cost savings from operating efficiencies or revenue synergies expected to result from the acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are provided for informational purposes only and do not necessarily indicate results that would have
occurred had the acquisition been completed as of the dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma financial information does not purport to indicate the future financial
position or operating results of the combined operations.

RESMED INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AT DECEMBER 31, 2015
(In USD thousands)

ResMed

Historical
Brightree
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2)   Ref
Pro-Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 658,804   26,224   (29,035)  a, d   655,993
Trade accounts receivable, net   331,747   7,976   (647)   339,076
Inventories   237,463   —   —   237,463
Deferred tax assets   32,731   —   —   32,731
Prepaid expense and other current assets   90,096   2,649   —   92,745

Total current assets   1,350,841   36,849   (29,682)   1,358,008

Property, plant and equipment, net   375,224   1,109   —   376,333
Goodwill and Other intangibles, net   466,418   43,424   765,044   a, b   1,274,886
Other assets and Deferred tax assets   46,528   1,377   (273)  d   47,632

  $ 2,239,011   82,759   735,089   3,056,859

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 215,242   9,709   2,075   c, g   227,026
Short-term debt   985   3,549   (3,549)  d   985
Deferred revenue   36,101   7,214   —   43,315
Other current liabilities   13,242   —   —   13,242

Total current liabilities   265,570   20,472   (1,474)   284,568

Long-term debt   400,591   23,953   776,047   d   1,200,591
Deferred revenue   28,928   1,845   —   30,773
Other non-current liabilities   19,651   —   —   19,651

Total liabilities   714,740   46,270   774,573   1,535,583

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   35,671   (35,671)  h   —
Common stock   560   3,306   (3,306)  h   560
Additional paid-in capital   1,268,374   —   —   1,268,374
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (260,937)   —   —   (260,937)
Retained earnings   2,062,885   (2,488)   (506)  h   2,059,891
Treasury stock   (1,546,611)   —   —   (1,546,611)

Stockholders’ equity   1,524,271   36,489   (39,483)   1,521,277

  $ 2,239,011   82,759   735,089   3,056,859

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

RESMED INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015
(In USD thousands, except per share amounts)

ResMed

Historical
Brightree
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2)   Ref
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue   $866,187   59,364   (1,528)  g   924,023
Cost of sales   361,059   16,285   —   377,344

Gross profit   505,128   43,079   (1,528)   546,679
Selling, general and administrative   229,314   12,755   (1,528)  g   240,541
Research and development expense   56,162   7,404   —   63,566
Amortization of intangibles   6,736   1,272   11,844   b   19,852
Restructuring expenses   6,914   —   —   6,914

Operating income   206,002   21,648   (11,844)   216,806
Interest income (expense), net   5,898   (959)   (7,189)  e   (2,250)
Other income (expense), net   1,239   (48)   —   1,191

Income before income taxes   213,139   20,641   (19,033)   214,747
Income tax expense (benefit)   42,220   (1,135)   (7,042)  f   34,043

Net income   $170,919   21,776   (11,991)   180,704

Earnings per share – basic   $ 1.22   1.29

Earnings per share – diluted   $ 1.21   1.28

Number of shares used to compute earnings per share:
Basic   140,118   140,118

Diluted   141,532   141,532

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

RESMED INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
(In USD thousands, except per share amounts)

ResMed

Historical
Brightree
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 2)   Ref
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue   $1,678,912   104,511   (2,697)  g   1,780,726
Cost of sales   667,516   29,628   —   697,144

Gross profit   1,011,396   74,883   (2,697)   1,083,582
Selling, general and administrative   478,627   26,808   (2,697)  g   502,738
Research and development   114,865   13,719   —   128,584
Amortization of intangible assets   8,668   3,295   22,938   b   34,901

Operating income   409,236   31,061   (22,938)   417,359
Interest income (expense), net   20,430   (1,678)   (14,857)  e   3,895
Other income (expense), net   6,250   (38)   —   6,212

Income before income taxes   435,916   29,345   (37,795)   427,466
Income tax expense (benefit)   83,030   (424)   (13,984)  f   68,622

Net income   $ 352,886   29,769   (23,811)   358,845

Earnings per share – basic   $ 2.51   2.55

Earnings per share – diluted   $ 2.47   2.51

Number of shares used to compute earnings per share:
Basic   140,468   140,468

Diluted   142,687   142,687

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

RESMED INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Preparation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on the historical consolidated financial statements of ResMed and Brightree after giving effect to